

No. 07-1529

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JESSE JAY MONTEJO
Petitioner

v.

STATE OF LOUISIANA
Respondent

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE LOUISIANA SUPREME COURT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

KATHRYN LANDRY
Counsel of Record
WALTER P. REED
HOUSTON C. GASCON, III
SCOTT C. GARDNER
Post Office Box 82659
Baton Rouge, LA 70884
Telephone: (225) 766-0023

Counsel for Respondent, State of Louisiana

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
<i>A. Facts of the Crime</i>	1
<i>B. Pretrial Interrogations of Montejo</i>	3
<i>C. The Trial and Conviction</i>	5
<i>D. The Lower Court Opinions</i>	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	10
<i>A. An “Assertion” or “Request” for Counsel Is Necessary To Invoke The Constraints of Michigan v. Jackson</i>	10
1. <i>The voluntary choice of a petitioner to speak with police should not be automatically invalidated without a sufficiently clear assertion of the right to counsel</i>	10
2. <i>The requirement that a petitioner assert his right to counsel does not present new or unworkable procedures</i>	16
<i>B. The Introduction of the Apology Letter Constituted Harmless Error</i> .	17
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES:

<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991)	17
<i>Edwards v. Arizona</i> , 451 U.S. 477 (1981) . . .	9, 11, 16
<i>Maine v. Moulton</i> , 474 U.S. 159 (1985)	12
<i>McNeil v. Wisconsin</i> , 501 U.S. 171 (1991)	13, 14
<i>Michigan v. Jackson</i> , 475 U.S. 625 (1986)	8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 18
<i>Michigan v. Harvey</i> , 494 U.S. 344 (1990) . .	11, 13, 18
<i>Milton v. Wainwright</i> , 407 U.S. 371 (1972)	17
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986) .	8, 10, 12, 13
<i>Patterson v. Illinois</i> , 487 U.S. 285 (1988)	9, 11, 12, 16, 17
<i>Texas v. Cobb</i> , 532 U.S. 162 (2001)	13, 14
